June 30, 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

2.1x 1.9x 2.3x 3.2x 4.0x
   See "Ratios of Earnings to Fixed Charges" in the accompanying prospectus for additional information.

USE OF PROCEEDS

   We expect to use the net proceeds we receive from the sale of the bonds, estimated to be approximately $193.5 million, after deduction of
estimated offering expenses and underwriting discounts and commissions, to repay indebtedness under our 1996 revolving credit facility and
reduce the commitment in a like amount. As of the date of this prospectus supplement, the interest rate on the tranches of the 1996 credit facility
to be repaid was 4.8%. We incurred the outstanding indebtedness under this facility for general corporate purposes.

S�4

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth:

�
our actual capitalization as of June 30, 2001; and

�
our capitalization at June 30, 2001, as adjusted to give effect to this offering, after deducting estimated expenses and
underwriting discounts.

   This information should be read in conjunction with "Use of Proceeds" and the consolidated financial statements and related notes
incorporated by reference into the accompanying prospectus and this prospectus supplement.

June 30, 2001

Actual As Adjusted

($ in millions)

Edgar Filing: HILTON HOTELS CORP - Form 424B5

4

June 30, 2001

Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt:
7.375% Senior Notes due 2002(1) $ 300 $ 300
Other 58 58

Total current maturities of long-term debt $ 358 $ 358

Long-Term Debt:
Industrial development revenue bonds at adjustable rates, due 2015 $ 82 $ 82
Senior Notes, with an average rate of 7.8%, due 2001 to 2017 1,747 1,747
Senior Notes, with an average rate of 7.2%, due 2002 to 2004(1) 625 625
Mortgage notes, 6.0% to 8.6%, due 2002 to 2022 350 350
7.95% Collateralized borrowings, due 2010 496 496
5% Convertible subordinated notes due 2006 495 495
Commercial Paper 223 223
Revolving Loans 1,572 1,378
Other 3 3
Bonds offered hereby � 200
Less current maturities of long-term debt (358) (358)

Total long-term debt, net of current maturities $ 5,235 $ 5,241

Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock�500 million shares authorized at $2.50 par value $ 947 $ 947
Additional paid-in capital 867 867
Retained earnings 159 159
Other 3 3
Less treasury stock, at cost (202) (202)

Total stockholders' equity 1,774 1,774

Total capitalization $ 7,009 $ 7,015

(1)
Park Place Entertainment Corporation has assumed the obligations under these notes. See our consolidated financial statements and
related notes incorporated by reference into the accompanying prospectus and this prospectus supplement.

S�5

DESCRIPTION OF THE BONDS

   The bonds offered by this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus constitute a series of debt securities, which are described
more fully in the accompanying prospectus, to be issued pursuant to an indenture between Hilton and BNY Western Trust Company, as trustee.
The following description of the particular terms of the bonds offered hereby supplements, and to the extent inconsistent therewith replaces, the